
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Museum Management Working Group 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 27th April, 2022 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Venue: Zoom 
 
Chairman: Councillor G Sell 
Members: Councillors A Armstrong, R Freeman, N Gregory and B Light 

R Priestley, P Salvidge, C Sharpe and T Watson (Museum Society) 
 
 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
5 - 9 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 
 
3 Museum Society Chair's report 

 
10 

 To consider the Museum Society Chair’s report. 
 

 
 
4 Museum Curator's report for quarter 4 - January to March 

2022 
 

11 - 24 

 To consider the Curator’s quarterly report. 
 

 
 
5 Museum Development Committee Update 

 
 

 To receive a verbal update of the Museum Development 
Committee. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



6 Date & time of next meeting. 
 

 

 To consider the date and time of the next meeting.  
 
 

 

 
For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548  
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 
General Enquiries 

Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 
Telephone: 01799 510510 

Fax: 01799 510550 
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

MUSEUM MANAGEMENT WORKING GROUP held on ZOOM,  
on WEDNESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Sell (Chair) 
 Councillors R Freeman, N Gregory and B Light 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Also 
Present: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), C Edwards 
(Democratic Services Officer), A Webb (Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services) and C Wingfield (Curator - Saffron Walden 
Museum) 
 
K Eden, R Priestley, C Sharpe and T Watson (Museum Society). 

 
  

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Armstrong.   
 
  

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st December 2021 were approved 
as an accurate record.  
 
  

3    MUSEUM SOCIETY CHAIRMAN'S REPORT (VERBAL)  
 
The Museum Society Chairman gave a verbal update, he said that although the 
pandemic had been difficult for the Museum it had coped well.   
 
He made the following points:- 

  At the recent Museum Society Board Meeting the treasurer had said that 
the Museum Society was in a good financial position which was beneficial 
in the light of the upcoming National Heritage Lottery Fund application.    

  His mission for 2022 was to attract young people to the Museum and to 
the Museum Society, he said it was important for the future of the 
Museum.   

 
The Chair suggested contacting County High, Joyce Franklin, Dunmow and 
Felsted schools to see if there would be any interest amongst sixth form 
students.     
 
Councillor Freeman suggested inviting sixth form students to the talks run by the 
Museum. 
 
Richard Priestley thought that it was important to have a specific contact in the 
school to ensure any correspondence got to the right person and was followed 
up.     
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

The Chair agreed and said that it would be a good idea to invite someone from 
each of the school’s history departments to the next Museum event to help 
develop the relationship.   
 
The Curator said that the Museum was not able to offer work placements to 
students as there were not the projects or staff time to monitor and supervise 
them.  She said that there were a series of digital projects that had been devised 
for students to do at home having visited the Museum and she would consider 
using sixth formers as tour guides. She said unfortunately the Museum could not 
take on under 16s due to safeguarding issues. 
 
She said there was a free seminar coming up soon organised through the 
Regional Museum Organisation called ‘Share’ to specifically engage young 
people.   
 
The Chairman of the Museum Society said it was important to relate to students 
and young people in a way that they were comfortable with and the digital project 
was therefore a good strategy.   
 
In response to a question from the Chair the Assistant Director – Corporate 
Services said to contact Fiona Gardiner with regards to the Youth Council.  
 
He thought that the idea raised by the Chair to try and get undergraduate history 
students involved was good but suggested that unless the project was closely 
linked to their studies, they might not have the time to be involved.   
 
The Chairman of the Museum Society said that all events and talks would be on 
zoom until the spring these had been successful and there needed to be some 
thought on how these would be run in the future.   
 
  

4    MUSEUM CURATOR'S REPORT FOR Q3 OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2021  
 
The Curator presented her report and highlighted the following:- 
 
Since October 2021 the Museum had extended its public opening to pre-Covid 
opening hours, Wednesday to Sunday with Tuesdays reserved for sessions for 
school groups and any other large groups or activities. 
 
There were ongoing problems with the building and utilities particularly the 
heating, this underlined the need to move forward with development plans.  She 
said that some work would need to be carried out in the interim.   
 
The Castle was open but there had not been any events over the winter.  
Unfortunately, the wedding booking had fallen through but this had nothing to do 
with the suitability of the Castle as a venue. 
 
There was a minor correction in the list of acquisitions, the watercolour should be 
named the ‘Sun Inn’ not the ‘Swan Inn’   
 

Page 4



 

Snaping the Stiletto continued to be successful in raising awareness of women’s 
role in the district.  The ‘Radical Women of Saffron Walden’ gui
[...]
ould be some interest in 
the history of that magazine.   
 
In response to a question from the Chair the Curator said that there would be 
meetings about the Queens Platinum Jubilee set up by Saffron Walden Town 
Council.  The Museum would be involved with a small display of royal associated 
items and an activity pack.  Two items were of particular interest, a sample 
embroidery from the Coronation dress worn by the Queen which belonged to a 
local resident who had been employed by Norman Hartnell.  The embroidery 
featured emblems of the commonwealth countries and a signed book by the 
author was also included.  Secondly a local family from Wimbish had donated a 
straw plait crown, made by a member of their family who had been a local 
thatcher at the start of the Queens reign.   
 
The Chair thought that the regional press would be interested in these items.   
 
The Chair asked whether the Curator would consider doing something on 
education in the district, particularly between the wars as he said it could be of 
interest to residents and was a way of linking into the schools.   
 
  

5    MUSEUM DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
The Chairman of the Museum Society said that the work to prepare for the 
application to the National Lottery Heritage Fund would start in approximately 4 
weeks.  
 
He said the application was online and was a very comprehensive document.  
He said he wanted to ensure that the Curator got all the help she needed from 
the Museum Society.  He said the deadline date for the application was 26th 
May 2022. 
 
  

6    DATE & TIME OF NEXT MEETING.  
 
The next meeting was agreed for Wednesday 27th April at 6.00pm. 
 
The meeting ended at 7.15pm 

Page 6



 

 
 

Page 7



Museum Management Working Group 

Q4 2022 Museum Society Chairman’s Report 

 

The Curator’s Quarterly Report highlights the two key issues of the Quarter, 
the move away from the worst effects of Covid and the planning and 
preparation for the submission of the NHLF Development Grant Application. 

The Society would wish to take this opportunity to thank the Curator, her staff 
and volunteers for the work undertaken to manage our way out of Covid and 
for the intense activity to meet the end May submission of the Grant 
Application. 

The Society has a new director Douglas Kent, an Historical Buildings 
professional who would augment the Board at a most propitious moment. The 
search is on for a new Treasurer to allow Christine Sharpe to retire and subject 
only to the September NHLF agreement of the Development grant would then 
be seeking a director to support the very significant fundraising required in 
2023/24. 

 

Keith L. Eden 16th April 2022 

  

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



1 

 
 
 
SAFFRON WALDEN MUSEUM   
CURATOR’S QUARTERLY REPORT  Q 4 January – March 2022 
 
1 Museum Management and Staff 
 
1.1 Management 
The recovery from the Covid pandemic has continued; use of hand sanitiser, face coverings and 
distancing have continued to be promoted, although towards the end of the quarter, national 
restrictions have been lifted and not all visitors are continuing with use of face coverings. Museum 
opening hours have been established as Wednesday – Saturday 10 – 5 and Sundays and Bank Holidays 
2 – 5 (4.30 closing Nov – Feb) with Tuesdays reserved for schools, other pre-booked groups and 
activities. This has made it much easier and less stressful (for visitors, volunteers and staff) to run 
activities and school visits when the Museum is closed, as well as providing staff with gallery working 
space for projects that cannot be accommodated in small and cramped offices and stores. 
 
Work has started on the Stage 1 Development Grant Application for the National Heritage Lottery 
Fund, to be submitted by 26 May. This requires much time, especially from the Curator, Collections 
Officer (Human History) and Museum Development Committee. Pre-application planning advice has 
been requested from the Council, given the sensitive
[...]
ault mode and shut down. Both systems are now up and running again. 
 
On February 28, a storm dislodged the Shirehill Wi-Fi aerial causing communications problems. It was 
finally re-aligned on March 29. This meant that the computer network was virtually unusable for several 
weeks at the Shirehill store, disrupting work plans for some staff, and requiring IT to chase up the 
contractors responsible for maintaining the local aerial. 
 
The Munters dehumidifier in the Natural Sciences store was serviced and an extra filter added to 
reduce dust, though a more efficient in-line filter may replace the present arrangement. 
 
3 Collections and Research 
 
3.1 Acquisitions and Disposals 
25 new acquisitions received this quarter (16 Human history, 9 Archaeology and Nat Sci: 0) 

  19th century clay tobacco pipe found by pupils of Year 5, St Mary’s C of E Primary School, in 
Castle Street and featured in Object of the Month for March 

  Straw plait crown made by a thatcher from Wimbish for the harvest festival following the 
Queen’s coronation in 1953 

  Five 17th century tradesmen’s tokens from Newport, Great Chesterford and Saffron Walden 

  Worl War II stirrup pump 

  Land girl’s hoe 

  3 A4 prints for the LGBTQIA+ archive 

  St Agnes medallion presented to William J Everett, Saffron Walden Auxilliary Fire Service 

Museums Essex has issued a revised edition of the countywide Archaeological Archives in Essex: 
Guidelines for preparation and deposition which govern the way in which finds and records from 
excavations are prepared for deposition with Safron Walden and other musues in Essex. 
 
3.2 Collections Projects, Care & Conservation 
 
Lost Language of Nature project. 
The conservation strand is progressing well, with 25 items either completed or near completion. Many 
only require mounting on a new base as appropriate, made for us by volunteer Peter Morrissey. The 
conservation focus now is on ensuring that exhibition specimens are conserved for display starting in 
July. Conservation work continues with Charlotte Pratt, Learning & Outreach Officer also contributing 1 
day per week to this strand. The opportunity for a freelance researcher was advertised, with £1000 
funding from the Essex Locality Fund, with thanks to County Councillor Paul Gadd and to the Museum 
Society Board for processing the application. 13 applications were received and shortlisted to 4. 
Professional storyteller Dominic Kelly was appointed from 15 Feb to 28 Mar to research folk 
associations of birds common in Britain. The work has now been completed and makes for rich and 
interesting reading. Dominic produced full reports for 33 species and has passed on his initial research  
 
 Page 12



5 

which takes in 52 species. His work is a very valuable contriution to exhibition material and will enrich 
Museum documentation to help with later strands of the outreach project. 
 
Essex Cultural Development Project have confirmed a partnership for a community-based art 
commission with a budget of £5000 provided to Essex CDP by Arts Council England, as one of the ACE 
National Portfolio Organisations. We look forward to working with ECDP to finalise the brief and 
timings in April, ready for the commission to run alongside the Lost Language of Nature exhibition in 
the school summer holidays. 
 
Snapping the Stiletto 
This regional project in Essex funded by the National Lottery Heritage Fund is now drawing to a close 
following 2 years of activities including at Saffron Walden, an artist in residence, schools art project, 
establishing an LGBTQ+ history archive and the Radical Women of Saffron Walden creative writing 
walks.  The evaluation stage of the project is now underway.   
 
Greater in Spirit, Larger in Outlook 
Hot off the press is the announcement of a new grant funded project, a joint partnership with Epping 
Forest Museum, which will focus on reinterpreting, reinvestigating both museums’ world culture 
collections. The project has been
[...]
 Sally Johnson from English Heritage re. historic loan renewal and condition 

checking of Walden Abbey stonework on display. 
Saffron Walden Regional Survey - PhD student at Cambridge researching popular 
‘autoethnography’ in the interwar period.  

  Identification of medieval pot sherds from fieldwork in Wendens Ambo 

 
4  Displays and Visitor Services 
 
4.1 Permanent Galleries 
Outside, the signs for coffins and glacial erratic rocks were replaced after destruction by 3 named 
storms. Display boards were added to the bay window of the furniture gallery to make additional 
display space and used for the Snapping the Stiletto schools art project and a display case about the 
Radical Women Creative Writing Walks, which are becoming a self-guided walk leaflet as a legacy of 
the STS project.  
 Page 15



8 

4.2 Temporary Exhibitions  

Fossilisation: a slice of the Anthropocene. 
‘Bronze & Bubbles’ workshops in conjunction with Kabir & Vicky Hussain at Walnut Works proved very 
popular with paying visitors. 21 tickets were sold over 3 sessions where visitors enjoyed an exhibition 
tour from Natural Sciences Officer James Lumbard with refreshments, then carved a wax master under 
direction from Learning & Outreach Officer Charlotte Pratt, with Museum objects as inspiration, to be 
cast in bronze at Walnut Works. We look forward to receiving the finished items to pass on to 
attendees. 
 
The special exhibition was changed over to the new exhibition, All Fired Up: a history of firefighting in 
Essex with the Essex Fire Museum, in the last 2 weeks of March.  
 
Object of the Month has continued online and in the Saffron Walden Flyer:  

January Ptarmigan in white winter plumage Natural Sciences SK 
February  Romantic minerals for Valentine’s Day Natural Sciences JL 
March Three Clay Tobacco Pipes from Castle Street Curator 

 
Curiosity Corner :  (Learning & Outreach Officer) 

February Dedicated to Lost Language of Nature project, showing birds after 
conservation
[...]
tor 
 
Performance 
Indicator PI 49 

Q4 Actual 
 

Q4 Target 
 

Annual 
(Cumulative) 

Annual Target  
2021-22 

Service Users 3,156 2,000 8,627 6,000 

Users are all those engaging with the Museum Service in person or through other media, and include: 
  those visiting the Museum site and Museum outdoor events on site (visitors, table 4.3) 
  those attending off-site events or benefitting from outreach services (e.g. learning and 

reminiscence work in schools and care homes; children and adults using loan boxes or activity 
packs; audience for a talk, store tour  or other off-site activity by Museum staff) 

  those using the Museum service ‘remotely’ (enquiries, research and services by phone, email, post)  
 

This definition of Users excludes website visits and social media followers, but these figures are 
reported separately in 4.4 above as a measure of the Museum’s on-line profile 

Comments on this quarter’s figures: 

Q4 target has been exceeded significantly (by 58%) due to continuing strong engagement with schools 
and other groups through Learning & Outreach services, and a return to on-site events and off-site 
talks. Easing of Covid restrictions contribute to the slow but steady return of visitors. 

User figures for Loan Boxes this quarter have included 715 users of loan boxes taken out in Q3, 
however the schools did not report the figures till Q4. 

The Annual users target has been exceeded by about 44% for similar reasons.

Page 22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Museum Society Chair's report
	4 Museum Curator's report for quarter 4 - January to March 2022
	1	Museum Management and Staff
	1.1	Management
	1.2	Staff, Volunteers and Work Experience
	1.3	Training and Seminars Attended (online & in person)
	1.4	Health & Safety

	2	Buildings and Site
	2.1	Museum Building
	2.2	Castle and Museum Site
	2.3	Shirehill Store

	3	Collections and Research
	3.1	Acquisitions and Disposals
	3.2	Collections Projects, Care & Conservation
	3.3	Docume

Minutes of the meeting


 

MUSEUM MANAGEMENT WORKING GROUP held at Zoom on 
WEDNESDAY, 27 APRIL 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
 
Present: T Watson – Museum Society (Chair) 

Councillor R Freeman, K Eden (Chair of the Museum Society),  
C Sharpe (Museum Society). 

  
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), C Edwards 
(Democratic Services Officer) and C Wingfield (Curator - Saffron 
Walden Museum) 

 
  

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armstrong, Gregory, Light 
and Sell and Richard Priestley from the Museum Society. In the absence of 
Councillor Sell, it was agreed that Tony Watson would stand in as Chair for this 
meeting. 
  
  

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th January 2022 were approved 
as an accurate record.  
  
  

3    MUSEUM SOCIETY CHAIR'S REPORT  
 
The Museum Society Chair thanked the Curator, her team and volunteers for all 
their hard work on the National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) bid.  
  
He said that they were strengthening the Museum Society board with the 
announcement of a new president yesterday and a new Director, Douglas Kent, 
who had experience in the historical building sector. 
  
He said that the process of finding a new Treasurer was in progress. 
  
He said that once confirmation had been received from the NLHF in September 
they would start the process of finding a director to manage the fund-raising task.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

4    MUSEUM CURATOR'S REPORT FOR QUARTER 4 - JANUARY TO MARCH 
2022  
 
The Curator presented her report and highlighted the following: - 
  

 The Stage 1 Development Grant Application for the NLHF was due to be 
submitted by 26 May.  This was a complicated application process and a 
substantial amount of time was being spent on the production of the bid.  
Once it had been submitted there would be a 3 month wait until the 
decision was made whether to award the grant.   

 Part of the work for the NLHF bid was looking at environmental 
sustainability and carbon literacy which would also form part of the 
Museum’s Service Plan.  A number of these measures would be 
dependent on the capital development going ahead.  The Museum’s 
procedures were being evaluated and there had been some public 
consultation with visitors about what potential exhibition subjects around 
climate change could be included and would be of interest.  

 The current projects at the Museum included the Lost Language of Nature 
and the new World Cultures project.   

 A grant of £5k had been awarded from Cultural Engine for a community 
led art installation which would extend the outreach of the Lost Language 
of Nature project. 

 The pilot for the efficient monitoring of the environment of the collections 
store at Shirehill had worked well and the Museum Society had agreed to 
fund an extra three units.   There had been problems with the new Wi-Fi 
in the Museum building which had slowed progress for the same 
environmental monitoring system to be introduced throughout.   

 The new exhibition ‘All Fired Up’ went ahead after it was delayed due to 
Covid. 

 User figures for this quarter had exceeded the target with over 3,000 
service users.  The year 2021/22 had a total of 8,627 service users. 

 The learning services were performing well in terms of engagement and 
income. 

 Small adult workshops had taken place, including the Bronze and Bubbles 
Workshop.  These had been extremely popular and would be useful for 
the winter months if Covid numbers started to rise again.    

 Income from sales continued to be good with the sale of books, souvenirs 
and donations providing a gross 91p per person figure.   

 Donations had improved since the option to use payment cards through 
the till system had been introduced.   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

5    MUSEUM DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
The next meeting of the Committee would be in early June to consider how to 
respond to the September decision and the possible risk of the funding not being 
given.   
  
The Curator said there was a critical meeting on site next week with the Pre- 
application Planning Advice Case Officer who had been allocated from Uttlesford 
District Council’s Planning department.  The meeting would also include two 
Officers from Essex County Council’s Place Services team who would provide 
specialist advice on archaeology and historic buildings for planning purposes 
and the Inspector of Ancient Monuments from Historic England.  The meeting 
would seek advice and views on how to proceed with both the inside and outside 
of the Museum.  She said that the results of this meeting would be included in 
the bid documentation. 
  
She said that letters of support were being collated, with only six in total being 
allowed in the bid documentation.   
  
She said that the Museum would put forward a convincing case to the NLHF but 
that quite a few projects got an initial rejection, with an invitation to submit further 
details on certain aspects of the project.  She said that she hoped the bid would 
be accepted the first time. 
 
  

6    DATE & TIME OF NEXT MEETING.  
 
The next meeting was agreed for Wednesday 13th July at 6.00pm. 
  
The meeting ended at 6.30pm 
 
 


